by the Company. The main assets of dormant entities are cash. The main assets of active subsidiaries are investment properties,
which are measured at fair value using the income approach. The main liabilities of subsidiaries are payables to external suppliers,
whose carrying amount is approximated their fair value because they are short-term and the impact of discounting is immaterial.

The breakdown of the carrying amounts of investments in subsidiaries by legal form is presented below:

 As at 30 June 2023  As at 31 December 2022

Shares 2,640  187
Loans granted 11,349  10,989
 13,989  11,176

Key inputs to valuation on subsidiaries as at 30 June 2023:

Significant unobservable inputs Value of input or range
Discount rate (%) 10
Capitalisation rate for terminal value (%) 9

Vacancy rate (%) 2
Increase of rents per year (%) 1.3
Inflation (%) 1.3

Key inputs to valuation on subsidiaries as at 31 December 2022:

Significant unobservable inputs Value of input or range
Discount rate (%) 10
Capitalisation rate for terminal value (%) 9

Vacancy rate (%) 2
Increase of rents per year (%) 1.3
Inflation (%) 1.3

The sensitivity analysis of fair value of subsidiaries as at 30 June 2023 is as follows:

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates

Change in Increase of rents per year and inflation by 100 bps  103  (103)
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (29)  28
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (301)  336

The sensitivity analysis of fair value of subsidiaries as at 31 December 2022 is as follows:

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates
Change in Increase of rents per year and inflation by 100 bps 98  (98)
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (28)  27
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (288)  321

Special Closed-Ended Type Real Estate Investment Company INVL BALTIC REAL ESTATE
company code 152105644, Gynėjų str. 14, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
30 JUNE 2023
(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

 15

3 Investments into subsidiaries

Fair value of investments into subsidiaries (cont’d)

During the first half of 2023 the Company acquired 100% of UAB “Pramogų bankas” for EUR 2,863 thousand (accounted as
acquisition of the group of asset, at the acquisition date entity had EUR 40 thousand of cash), acquisition is described in more detail

[…]

Special Closed-Ended Type Real Estate Investment Company INVL BALTIC REAL ESTATE
company code 152105644, Gynėjų str. 14, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
30 JUNE 2023
(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

 23

8 Investment properties (cont’d)

Description of valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation on investment properties located in Latvia as at 31 December
2022:

Valuation
technique Significant unobservable inputs Value of input or range Oberhaus

Properties leased
out by the entity

Discounted
cash flows (five
years
estimated)

Discount rate (%) 10
Capitalisation rate for terminal value (%) 9

Vacancy rate (%) 2
Increase of rents per year (%) 1.3

Inflation (%) 1.3

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties located in Lithuania valued using income approach as at 30 June 2023 is as follows:

Group Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates

Reasonable possible shift +/-
Properties
leased out

by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Properties
leased out

by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Change in future rental rates by 10 % 2,700 1,160  (2,700) (1,150)
Change in construction costs by 10% - (1,000)  - 1,000
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (400) -  500 -
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (1,700) (850)  1,900 1,010
Change in profit on cost ratio of the entire project by 200 bps - (180)  - 190

Company Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates

Reasonable possible shift +/-
Properties
leased out

by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Properties
leased out

by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Change in future rental rates by 10 % 2,200 1,160  (2,200) (1,150)
Change in construction costs by 10% - (1,000)  - 1,000
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (300) -  400 -
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (1,400) (850)  1,600 1,010
Change in profit on cost ratio of the entire project by 200 bps - (180)  - 190

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties located in Latvia valued using income approach as at 30 June 2023 is as follows:

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Increase of estimates

Decrease of estimates
Change in Increase of rents per year by 100 bps or

change in future rental rates by 1% 103

(103)
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (29)  28
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (301)  336

Special Closed-Ended Type Real Estate Investment Company INVL BALTIC REAL ESTATE
company code 152105644, Gynėjų str. 14, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
30 JUNE 2023
(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

 24

8 Investment properties (cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties located in Lithuania valued using income approach as at 31 December 2022 is as
follows:

Group/Company Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates

Reasonable possible shift +/-
Properties
leased out

by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Properties
leased out

by the entity

Investment
properties held

for future
redevelopment

Change in future rental rates by 10 % 1,900 1,160  (2,200) (1,150)
Change in construction costs by 10% - (1,000)  - 1,000
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (500) -  300 -
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (1,600) (850)  1,400 1,010
Change in profit on cost ratio of the entire project by 200 bps - (180)  - 190

The sensitivity analysis of investment properties located in Latvia valued using income approach as at 31 December 2022 is as
follows:

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Increase of estimates  Decrease of estimates
Change in Increase of rents per year and inflation by 100 bps 98  (98)
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (28)  27
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (288)  321

As at 30 June 2023 the Group’s investment properties with carrying amount of EUR 29,802 thousand (EUR 25,313 thousand as at
31 December 2022) were pledged to the banks as collateral for the loans.

As at 30 June 2023 the Company’s investment properties with carrying amount of EUR 25,602 thousand (EUR 25,313 thousand as
at 31 December 2022) were pledged to the banks as collateral for the loans.

As at 31 December 2016 a written consent is required for sale of investment property from AB SEB bankas as a depository service
provider. According to the Lithuanian Law on Collective Investment Undertakings, the sale price of investment properties may not